05-04-2001 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 101701205 APR 1 2 2001 RE RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 4.12.01 TRADEMARKS ONLY TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type New **Assignment** License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** X 101629016 Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Frame # Reel# **Change of Name Corrective Document** Frame # Reel# Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year True Temper Hardware Company 4/20/00 Name **Formerly** General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation **Association** Individual Other Delaware Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party True Temper Properties, Inc. Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of P. O. Box 8859 Address (line 1) 465 Railroad Avenue Address (line 2) 17001 Pennsylvania Camp Hill Address (line 3) Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is Individual not domiciled in the United States, an

05/43/2001 DBYRNE

00000082 500687

76012394

**Association** 

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

40.00 CH 100.00 CH FC:482

Other

Corporation

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. Transmission, D.O. 2023 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Analis, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (1991-1902), Vassington, D.O. 2003.

See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Michigan

appointment of a domestic

representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

	CODM DTO 1(10D	
	FORM PTO-1618B	
Expires 06/30/99		
	Expires od/ad/aa	

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce					
Patent and Trademark Office					
TRADEMARK					

Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name						
Address (line 1)	Address (line 1) Manelli, Denison & Selter PLLC					
Address (line 2)	ddress (line 2) 2000 M Street, N.W.					
Address (line 3)	ress (line 3) Washington,					
Address (line 4) D. C. 20036						
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 202 261 1047						
Name W. Warren Taltavull						
Address (line 1) Manelli, Denison & Selter PLLC						
Address (line 2)	Address (line 2) 2000 M Street N.W.					
Address (line 3) Washington						
Address (line 4)	ddress (line 4) D. C. 20036					
Pages	Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 1					
Enter either the	lemark Application Number(s)	Registration Number (DO NOT ENTE	Mark if additional numbers attached R BOTH numbers for the same property).  gistration Number(s)  1,388,352			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 5						
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 200.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account  Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 500687  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No						
Authorization to charge additional rees.						
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
v	v. Warren Taltavull	//// the	4/12/01			
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002286 FRAME: 0113

04/2/100					
FORM PTO-159 (Modified) RECOF 12	-22-2000 Docket No.:				
OMB (-), 0°51-00'1 (cxp.4/94) Copyright :994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03	73583				
Tab settings → → ▼	<b>V V</b>				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	'dress of receiving party(ies):				
True Temper Hardware Company P.O. Box 8859 Camp Hill, PA 17001	Name: <u>Frue Temper Hardware Properties</u> , Internal Address: P.O. Box 8859				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 465 Railroad Avenue				
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Camp Hill State: PA ZIP: 17001				
☑ Corporation-State Delaware	☐ Individual(s) citizenship				
☐ OtherAdditional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☐ No	Association				
Additional frames(s) of conveying party(ics)	☐ General Partnership				
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Limited Partnership				
<ul><li>✓ Assignment</li><li>✓ Merger</li><li>✓ Security Agreement</li><li>✓ Change of Name</li></ul>	© Corporation-State Michigan  ☐ Other				
☐ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic				
Execution Date: 4/20/00	designation is				
	Additional name(s) & address(es)				
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No (\$)				
	1,388,352				
75/839,716 Mark: Treadstep filed 2/22/00 docket 84275	708,354				
Mark: True Temper Flat Free 12/10/99  docket 84279 Additional numbers	☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ ☐				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Na W.Warren Taltavull	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 140.00				
Internal Address: Suite 700					
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 2000 M Street N.W.	8. Deposit account number:				
City: Washington State: D.C. ZIP: 20036	500687				
Oity. Wasti ingenia	USE THIS SPACE				
05/15/2000 JUNIORZZ 00000133 75839716 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
01 FC:481 02 FC:482					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tide day some of the original document.					
W. Warren Taltavull	Date				
Name of Person Signing	Signature				
Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and				

TRADEMARK REEL: 002286 FRAME: 0114

## ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTRATION/APPLICATION OF A MARK

WHEREAS, TRUE TEMPER HARDWARE COMPANY, a Delaware corporation and residing at 465 Railroad Avenue, P.O. Box 8859, Camp Hill, PA 17001 (the "Assignor") represents and warrants that it is the owner of the trademarks listed below;

 MARK
 Appl./Reg. #

 RAKE, GATHER & GO
 75/839,716

 SUPER "D"
 1,388,352

 JACKSON
 708,354

TREADSTEP filing date: 2/22/00; docket # 84275

(Unassigned)

TRUE TEMPER FLAT FREE filing date: 12/10/99; docket # 84279

(Unassigned)

WHEREAS, TRUE TEMPER HARDWARE PROPERTIES, Inc. a corporation of Michigan and residing at 465 Railroad Avenue, P.O. Box 8859, Camp Hill, PA 17001 (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the registrations and/or applications thereof, as well as all right, title and interest in and to the Marks listed above:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged TRUE TEMPER HARDWARE COMPANY, a corporation of Delaware, (Assignor) does hereby assign unto TRUE TEMPER HARDWARE PROPERTIES Inc., a corporation of Michigan, (Assignee) all right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the registrations and/or applications thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee this <u>20th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2000.

RECORDED: 04/21/2000

TRUE TEMPER HARDWARE COMPANY

(Title)

John M. Stoner, Jr President and CEO

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002286 FRAME: 0115